

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

Filed: 11/17/2023 2:02 PM

CHRISTINE COSME AND ROY COSME,)	COURT OF APPEALS
)	CASE NO. 22-A-CT-1897
)	
<i>Appellants,</i>)	
)	TRIAL COURT
vs.)	CASE NO. 45D01-1803-CT-39
DEBORA A. WARFIELD CLARK, DAN)	
CHURILLA d/b/a CHURILLA INSURANCE,)	
ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,)	
)	
)	
<i>Appellees,</i>)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INDIANA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Nicholas C. Deets, Attorney No. 17293-53
Tyler J. Zipes, Attorney No. 35081-49
HOVDE DASSOW + DEETS, LLC
Meridian Tower, Suite 500
10201 N. Illinois Street
Indianapolis, IN 46290
(317) 818-3100 (telephone)
(317) 818-3111 (facsimile)

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Indiana Trial Lawyers Association**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court Should Replace *Purcell’s* “Quantity and Quality” Test for Evaluating Directed Verdict Motions 8

II. The Court Should Replace *Purcell’s* Abuse of Discretion Standard of Review with the *De Novo* Standard of Review 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF WORD COUNT 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Optical Co. v. Weidenhamer, 457 N.E.2d 181 (Ind. 1983) 7,8,9,15,16
Arnold v. Goldstein, 73 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 1955) 16
Bahr v. Boise Cascade Corp., 766 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2009) 17
Berg v. Dakota Boys Ranch Ass'n, 629 N.W.2d 563 (N.D. 2001) 17
Blue Ink, Ltd. v. Two Farms, Inc., 96 A.3d 810 (Md. App. 2014) 17
Brown v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 774 A.2d 232 (Del. 2001) 17
Bunch v. Walter, 673 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1982) 16
Burns v. Cannondale Bicycle Co., 876 P.2d 415 (Utah App. 1994) 18
Calipjo v. Purdy, 439 P.3d 218 (Haw. 2019) 17
City of Little Rock v. Nelson, 592 S.W.3d 633 (Ark. 2020) 17
Condo. Servs. v. First Owners' Ass'n, 709 S.E.2d 163 (Va. 2011) 18
Cox v. Helena Chem. Co., 630 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. App. 2020) 18
Ctr. of Life Church v. Nelson, 913 N.W.2d 105 (S.D. 2018) 18
Dakter v. Cavallino, 856 N.W.2d 523 (Wisc. App. 2014) 18
Design Built Systems v. Sorokine, 243 Cal.Rptr.3d 897 (Cal. App. 2019) 17
Dimmitt & Owens Fin. v. Conrail, 772 F.2d 906 (6th Cir. 1985) 16
Ellis v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 650 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1981) 16
Ellison v. Fry, 437 S.W.3d 762 (Mo. 2014) 17
Fields v. J. Haynes Waters Builders, Inc., 658 S.E.2d 80 (S.C. 2008) 18
Fontenot v. Taser Int'l, Inc., 736 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2013) 17
Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc., 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) 16,17
Graboff v. Colleran Firm, 744 F.3d 128 (3rd Cir. 2014) 17
Green v. Karol, 344 N.E.2d 106 (Ind. Ct. App. 1976) 16
Greer v. State, 321 N.E.2d 842 (Ind. 1975) 14
Griff, Inc. v. Curry Bean Co., 63 P.3d 441 (Idaho 2003) 17
Guo v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., No. A-5652-18, 2022 WL 2912041
(N.J. App. 2022) 17
Hall v. Folger Coffee Co., 874 So. 2d 90 (La. 2004) 17
Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Ent., LLC, 974 F.3d 767
(6th Cir. 2020) 17
Harder v. F.C. Clinton, Inc., 948 P.2d 298 (Okla. 1997) 17
Huber v. Protestant Deaconess Hosp. Asso., 133 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. Ct. App. 1956) ... 16
Elezovic v. Ford Motor Co., 697 N.W.2d 851 (Mich. 2005) 17
In re Cornelsen, No. 20-1659, 2021 WL 4592736 (Iowa App. Oct. 6, 2021) 17
In re People ex rel. L.S., 524 P.3d 847 (Colo. 2023) 17
Jackson v. City of Hot Springs, 751 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2014) 17
Jacobs v. Yellow Cab Affiliation, Inc., 73 N.E.3d 1220 (Ill. App. 2017) 17
Johnson v. Auto Handling Corp., 523 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. 2017) 17
Kopel v. Kopel, 229 So.3d 812 (Fla. 2017) 17
Lake v. Memphis Landsmen, LLC, 405 S.W.3d 47 (Tenn. 2013) 18
